cultural patrimony (wampum belts and strings) we began the process of bringing 
home sacred medicine masks (false faces) from NMAI.

To the Haudenosaunee, the sacred medicine masks are our helpers, and in 
English, we may refer to them as our “grandfathers.” On 14 November 1998 
four hundred and fifty-five (455) medicine masks were returned to the Onondaga 
Longhouse at Nedrow, New York. The Onondaga Nation is the Keeper of the 
Central Fire, the place where the Grand Council of the Haudenosaunee meets. 
The joy of the return of our sacred objects was overshadowed on that day when